TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: KY-19-0035

DATE: August 20, 2019
STATE: KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE DATE: 08/20/2019

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Withdraw Bell South Business Choice Package
TARIFE SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
G003 60 0004
G103 7.2 0010
G103 8 0003
G103 9 0002
G103 Cont. (pg) 2 0005
G3 Cont. (pg) 4 0008
G Subj. Indx (pg) 2 0010
G Title Pg 3 0011



AT&T KENTUCKY

KY-19-0035

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Eighth Revised Page 4

EFFECTIVE: August 20, 2019

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CONTENTS

A3.28 (DELETED)
A3.29 Reserved for Future Use
A3.30 Reserved for Future Use

A3.31 Lifeline
A3.31.1 Description of Service
A3.31.2 Termsand Conditions
A3.31.3 Ratesand Charges

A3.32 Reserved for Future Use

A3.33 Reserved for Future Use

A3.34 Reserved for Future Use

A3.35 Reserved for Future Use

A3.37 Reserved for Future Use

A3.38 Back-Up Line (Obsoleted, See Section A103)

A3.39 Reserved For Future Use

A3.40 Reserved For Future Use

A3.41 Reserved For Future Use

A3.42 Reserved For Future Use

A3.43 BellSouth Business Plus Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)

A3.44 (DELETED)

A3.45 Complete Choice for Business Package
(Obsoleted, See Section A103)

A3.46 AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance

A3.46.1
A3.46.2

General
Rates and Charges

A3.47 AT&T Business Local Calling (BLC)

A3.47.1
A3.47.2
A3.47.3
A3.47.4
A3.475
A3.47.6

Description

Terms and Conditions

Line Option Packages
Termination Liability and Shortfall
References

Prices

58
58
58

59
59
59
60

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

60

60

68
68
68

69
69
69
70
71
71
71

©)



AT&T KENTUCKY GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK

KY-19-0035

Fourth Revised Page 60

EFFECTIVE: August 20, 2019

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.31.3 Ratesand Charges
A. Generd

1. Lifelineis provided as amonthly credit on the eligible residential subscriber's access line bill for local service.
2. Service Chargesin Section A4 are applicable for installing or changing Lifeline service.
3. The Secondary Service Charge in Section A4 is not applicable when existing service is converted intact to Lifeline

service.
B. Thetotal Lifeline credit consists of one Federal credit plus one Company credit!

(1) Federa credit, one per Lifeline

(8  Supplementa Security Income (SSI)
(b)  Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)
() Medicad
(d) Federa Public Housing Assistance
(&) Income at or below 135% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines
(f)  Veteransand Survivors Pension Benefit
(2) Company credit

(@  Oneper Lifeline
A3.32 Reserved for Future Use
A3.33 Reserved for Future Use
A3.34 Reserved for Future Use
A3.35 Reserved for Future Use
A3.36 Reserved for Future Use
A3.37 Reserved for Future Use
A3.38 Back-Up Line (Obsoleted, See Section A103)
A3.39 Reserved for Future Use
A3.40 Reserved for Future Use
A3.41 Reserved for Future Use
A3.42 Reserved for Future Use

Monthly Credit

$9.25
9.25
9.25
9.25
9.25
9.25

3.50

A3.43 BellSouth Business Plus Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)

A3.44 (DELETED)

A3.45 Complete Choice for Business Package (Obsoleted, See Section A103)
Notel:  Effective December 2, 2016, in compliance with the FCC “Lifeline Reform and Modernization
Order”, Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), Low-Income Home Energy
Assistance Program (LIHEAP) and National School Lunch Program’s free lunch program are
no longer eligible programs under the federal Lifeline program. Existing Lifeline subscribers
qualified under these programs prior to December 2, 2016, and who remain qualified for these
programs, may retain the Lifeline discount until such time as they must re-certify under current
FCC rules and criteria. Effective August 14, 2018, Lifeline discounts noted in this paragraph
will only apply to Lifeline subscribers who reside in designated census blocks referenced in

A3.3L.1 A.

Pages 61 through 67 are hereby deleted in their entirety and removed from this Guidebook.

m
m

©)



AT&T KENTUCKY

KY-19-0035

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK

Fifth Revised Page 2

EFFECTIVE: August 20, 2019

OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A103.20 Trunk Lines
A103.20.1 Genera
A103.20.2 Ratesand Charges

A103.21 Reserved For Future Use

A103.22 Local Usage Detail (LUD)
A103.22.1 Genera
A103.222 Rates

A103.23 Reserved For Future Use
A103.24 Reserved For Future Use
A103.25 Reserved For Future Use
A103.26 Reserved For Future Use
A103.27 (DELETED)

A103.28 Reserved For Future Use
A103.29 Reserved For Future Use
A103.30 Reserved For Future Use
A103.31 Reserved For Future Use
A103.32 Reserved For Future Use
A103.33 Reserved For Future Use
A103.34 Reserved For Future Use
A103.35 Reserved For Future Use
A103.36 Reserved For Future Use
A103.37 Reserved For Future Use

A103.38 Back-Up Line
A3.38.1 Terms, Conditions and Rates

A103.39 Reserved For Future Use
A103.40 Reserved For Future Use
A103.41 Reserved For Future Use
A103.42 Reserved For Future Use

A103.43 BellSouth Business Plus
A103.43.1 Plan Descriptions
A103.43.2 Exchange Access Line Rates
A103.43.3 Service Charges

A103.44 (DELETED)

A103.45 BellSouth Complete Choice For Business Package

A10345.1 Genera
A103.45.2 Ratesand Charges
A103.453 TermPlans

CONTENTS

Service

Contents Page 3 ishereby deleted in itsentirety and removed from this Guidebook.

Materid gppearing on thispage previoudy gppeared on Contents Page 3 of this section.

711
711
711
711
7.12
712

7.2
7.2

10
10
11
12

©)
(M)

(M)
(M)
(M)

(N)



AT&T KENTUCKY GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Tenth Revised Page 7.2

KY-19-0035

EFFECTIVE: August 20, 2019

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS — BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A103.43 BellSouth Business Plus Service

(Obsoleted 6-15-2007, Type 4 - Not available for new installations, additions to existing installations, or moves to a new
location. Existing customers may not change to a different BellSouth Business Plus service option, however, they may
convert to a Complete Choice for Business package that includes Bell South Business Plus service.)

A103.43.1 Plan Descriptions

A.

BellSouth Business Plus Service

1. BelSouth Business Plus service is offered as a business individua line service where facilities and equipment are
available.

2. BelSouth Business Plus service allows the business customer to choose between two LATA-wide! calling options:

a Option 1 - Flat rated plan which allows for calling anywhere within the LATA (subject to atotal usage allowance of

120 hours/7,200 minutes) per billing period.

b. Option 2 - Combination rated plan which provides for unlimited usage within the limited local calling area as
specified in A.3.6.1 for aflat monthly charge, and a single rate for each minute of use for al other calling within the
LATA.

The option chosen by the BellSouth Business Plus service subscribers will apply to each of their lines.

Touch-Tone Calling serviceis provided to all BellSouth Business Plus service subscribers at no additional charge.

Customers may subscribe to either the standalone BellSouth Business Plus service offering or to the Bell South Complete

Choice for Business package (See A3.45) which includes a Bell South Business Plus service line. |f BellSouth Business

Plus service is subscribed to, the rates of A103.43.2 are applicable. If BellSouth Complete Choice for Business package

is subscribed to, the rates of A3.45.2 are applicable. All of the Terms, Conditions and Limitations specified for each

offering will apply to the respective services and features.
6. Usage rating is dependent upon the underlying service of the originating call location. When BellSouth Business Plus
service usage charges as described in paragraph 2 are applicable, they will aso apply to 1+, 0+ and 0- calls made within
the LATA. However, for 0+ and O- calls, usage does not contribute toward the Option 1 usage threshold and each
minute of use israted. The appropriate operator services surcharges will aso be charged in accordance with the Terms,
Conditions of A.3.14.
7.  BelSouth Business Plus service Option 2 customers only may subscribe to Local Usage Detail for billable usage. There
isno charge for the Local Usage Detail.
8. Method of Determining Monthly Usage Charges
a Usageis determined for each call based on minutes or fraction thereof, with a minimum call duration of one minute.
This value is then multiplied by the rate per minute for the rate option selected by the customer. The resultant
amount is truncated to whole cents for each call. The amount of usage billed to the customer is subject to paragraphs
bandc.

b. For Option 1, only usage above the first 120 hours (7,200 minutes) of usage in a billing period is billed to the
customer.

c. For Option 2, only usage outside the Limited Local Calling Areais subject to the billing as described in paragraph a.

ok w

A103.43.2 E;<change Access Line Rates

A. Individual Line Service
Monthly Rateper Minute
Rate of Use usocC
1. BelSouth Business Plus service Option 1
(@ Each line $211.00 - BK1
(b)  Each Minute of use above 120 hours (7,200 minutes) in a billing period - $.05
2. BélSouth Business Plus service Option 2
(@ Each line 149.00 - BK2
(b)  Each Minute of use outside the Limited Local Calling Area - .09
A103.43.3 Service Charges
A. The service order charges specified in Section A4 are applicable for the installations of new lines at the subscriber's premises.
These charges are not applicable for existing customers who wish to convert an existing line to a BellSouth Business Plus
service plan.
B. Service charges do not apply for transactions which only involve additions, deletions or changes to the service or features

requested as part of Bell South Business Plus service with a Complete Choice for Business package.
Notel: For alist of al exchangesin each LATA, see A3.6.2.

©

©



AT&T KENTUCKY GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Third Revised Page 8

KY-19-0035 EFFECTIVE: August 20, 2019

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS — BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A103.44 (DELETED) ()



AT&T KENTUCKY GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Second Revised Page 9

KY-19-0035 EFFECTIVE: August 20, 2019

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS — BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
A103.44 (DELETED) (Cont’d) ()



AT&T KENTUCKY

KY-19-0035

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Tenth Revised Page 2

EFFECTIVE: August 20, 2019

SUBJECT INDEX

SUBJECT Section
B

2 F o LU T OSSPSR A103
Base SErVICE ATEA (ESSX 1) ...cuieeeeieiui ettt st tesee st se e st stesbesee s e e eseeaesbesaeseesee e eneeneesesaeseeseneeneenes Al11
BasiC LOCAl EXCRaNQE SENVICE.......cicuiiuieieiti ittt sttt ettt st b et saebe b e s tesbeste s eseeseesesteabesrensaneeneas A3
(DELETED)

Bell SOULh BUSINESS PIUS SENVICE ....c.vuiieiiiiereeie ettt sttt ettt e A103
Bl SOULN CONTEX SEIVICE. . ..v ittt ettt st b ekt se bbbt stk s bbb b s et Al12

BellSOUth CeNntreX ISDIN SEIVICE .....cuciuiitiieieeieeeieee ettt ee et be st e e e e e e e e saesaeseesbesee e eseesesaeseesbeseanseneane Al12
BellSouth Centrex SErviCe PACKAJE .........coeiuereeieiee ettt sttt st et e e e e se s e eneseesbeseeeennane Al12
BellSOUth ChanNEliZEA TIUNKS. .......coiiiiie ittt st b e b st et e e e e e e ebeeneseesbeseeneennane A43
BellSouth Complete Choice For Business Package (Obsoleted, See Section A103) .......cccceeeeerereeneneeennee A103
BellSouth MEtro EtHErNEt SEIVICE.......coui ittt st e et e besee e nene A40
BellSOUth REMOLE ACCESS SENVICE.......eieiiiirciciii sttt A47
BellSouth 25¢ Call Plan
2T T alo R (o Rt g ST O 1T o TS
Break in ROtArY NUMDEr GIOUP ......coueiuiiiiiieieeieieceteetesie st ee e tesbesee s e see e ssesaesaeseesaeseeeeneesesneseesseseanseneane Al4
Broadband Line Service
Broadcast of Recordings of Telephone CONVErSatiONS..........cocourireririereieeie e e A2
Buried Construction

(O gl (A (] = (0] 0= 1 TSR

On Public Property ......
Buried Service.........cccoceue
Business Designation...........c...c.......
Business/Extra Additional Listing...
L0 g1 Sy IS ] oo OSSR
BUSINESS RAE APPITCALION. ...ttt ettt ettt st b e e e e e e bt b seeebesee s e e eneenesbesaeseesaneennan
BUSINESS SAVEN SEIVICE. ... ititeieeieeeteete ettt ettt st e e et et e st beebese e e e e emeeaeebeaaeeeebeseenseneeseaneseeabeseansennane

©)



AT&T KENTUCKY

KY-19-0035

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK

Eleventh Revised Page 3

EFFECTIVE: August 20, 2019

TITLE PAGE
GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK

STATE OF KENTUCKY

TRADEMARKSAND SERVICEMARKS

FOR THE

AT&T Intellectual Property owns each trademark or service mark shown below. Each of the trademarks or service marks
shown below may or may not be an offering available in this Guidebook. Marks of other companies will be identified on the
page where the mark appears.

9-1-1 PinPoint Service

AreaPlus Service/Plan

AT&T Switched Ethernet ServiceSM
Back-UpSM Line

(DELETED)

BellSouth Business Plus  Service/Plan
BellSouth Business Products/Services
BellSouth Solutions Package/Plan
BusyConnect Service

Complete Choice Plan/Option/Service
CrisisLink Service

DAB Service

Digital ESSX Service

ESSX Service

FlexServ Service

LightGate Service

MegaLink Service

MemoryCall Service

MultiServ  Service

PreferredPack Plan

Prestige Service

RingMaster Service

Savers™ Service

SMARTRIing Service

Stylist  Service

SynchroNet Service

The REAL White Pages

The REAL Yellow Pages

TouchStar Service

WatsSaver Service

Telcordia® and Common Language® are registered trademarks and iconectiv, CLCI, CLEI, CLFI, CLLI, USOC, FID, NC,
NCI and NC/NCI, are trademarks of Telcordia Technologies, Inc. The Common Language codes identified herein are the
proprietary information of Telcordia Technologies, Inc. d/b/aiconectiv ("iconectiv") and are licensed to AT&T Services, Inc.
The Common Language codes provided herein, if applicable, are solely for the purpose of this Guidebook and may not be

reproduced, stored or used for any other purpose without the express, written consent of iconectiv.

Title Page 4 ishereby deleted in itsentirety and removed from this Guidebook.

©)



