TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: KY-19-0035

DATE: August 20, 2019

STATE: KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE DATE: 08/20/2019

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Withdraw BellSouth Business Choice Package

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G003	60	0004
G103	7.2	0010
G103	8	0003
G103	9	0002
G103 Cont. (pg)	2	0005
G3 Cont. (pg)	4	0008
G Subj. Indx (pg)	2	0010
G Title Pg	3	0011

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CONTENTS

A3.28 (DELETED)	58	
A3.29 Reserved for Future Use	58	
A3.30 Reserved for Future Use	58	
A3.31 Lifeline	59	
A3.31.1 Description of Service	59	
A3.31.2 Terms and Conditions	59	
A3.31.3 Rates and Charges	60	
A3.32 Reserved for Future Use	60	
A3.33 Reserved for Future Use	60	
A3.34 Reserved for Future Use	60	
A3.35 Reserved for Future Use	60	
A3.37 Reserved for Future Use	60	
A3.38 Back-Up Line (Obsoleted, See Section A10	03) 60	
A3.39 Reserved For Future Use	60	
A3.40 Reserved For Future Use	60	
A3.41 Reserved For Future Use	60	
A3.42 Reserved For Future Use	60	
A3.43 BellSouth Business Plus Service (Obsolet	ted, See Section A103) 60	
A3.44 (DELETED)	60	(D
A3.45 Complete Choice for Business Package		
(Obsoleted, See Section A103)	60	
A3.46 AT&T Business Local Calling Assurance	68	
A3.46.1 General	68	
A3.46.2 Rates and Charges	68	
A3.47 AT&T Business Local Calling (BLC)	69	
A3.47.1 Description	69	
A3.47.2 Terms and Conditions	69	
A3.47.3 Line Option Packages	70	
A3.47.4 Termination Liability and Shortfall	71	
A3.47.5 References	71	
A3.47.6 Prices	71	

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.31.3 Rates and Charges

- A. General
 - 1. Lifeline is provided as a monthly credit on the eligible residential subscriber's access line bill for local service.
 - 2. Service Charges in Section A4 are applicable for installing or changing Lifeline service.
 - 3. The Secondary Service Charge in Section A4 is not applicable when existing service is converted intact to Lifeline service.
- **B.** The total Lifeline credit consists of one Federal credit plus one Company credit

			Monthly Credit	
(1)	Fed	eral credit, one per Lifeline		
	(a)	Supplemental Security Income (SSI)	\$9.25	
	(b)	Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)	9.25	
	(c)	Medicaid	9.25	
	(d)	Federal Public Housing Assistance	9.25	
	(e)	Income at or below 135% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines	9.25	(T)
	(f)	Veterans and Survivors Pension Benefit	9.25	(T)
(2)	Con	npany credit		
	(a)	One per Lifeline	3.50	

- A3.32 Reserved for Future Use
- A3.33 Reserved for Future Use
- A3.34 Reserved for Future Use
- A3.35 Reserved for Future Use
- A3.36 Reserved for Future Use
- A3.37 Reserved for Future Use
- A3.38 Back-Up Line (Obsoleted, See Section A103)
- A3.39 Reserved for Future Use
- A3.40 Reserved for Future Use
- A3.41 Reserved for Future Use
- A3.42 Reserved for Future Use
- A3.43 BellSouth Business Plus Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)
- **A3.44 (DELETED)**

A3.45 Complete Choice for Business Package (Obsoleted, See Section A103)

Note 1: Effective December 2, 2016, in compliance with the FCC "Lifeline Reform and Modernization Order", Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) and National School Lunch Program's free lunch program are no longer eligible programs under the federal Lifeline program. Existing Lifeline subscribers qualified under these programs prior to December 2, 2016, and who remain qualified for these programs, may retain the Lifeline discount until such time as they must re-certify under current FCC rules and criteria. Effective August 14, 2018, Lifeline discounts noted in this paragraph will only apply to Lifeline subscribers who reside in designated census blocks referenced in

A3.31.1. A.

Pages 61 through 67 are hereby deleted in their entirety and removed from this Guidebook.

OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS – BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CONTENTS

A103.20	Trunk Lines	6.1	
A103.20.1	General	6.1	
A103.20.2	Rates and Charges	6.1	
A103.21	Reserved For Future Use	6.1	
A103.22	Local Usage Detail (LUD)	6.2	
A103.22.1 A103.22.2	General Rates	6.2 6.2	
A103.22.2	Reserved For Future Use	7	
A103.24	Reserved For Future Use	7	
A103.25	Reserved For Future Use	7	
A103.26	Reserved For Future Use		
A103.20		7	
	(DELETED)	7	
A103.28	Reserved For Future Use	7.1	
A103.29	Reserved For Future Use	7.1	
A103.30	Reserved For Future Use	7.1	
A103.31	Reserved For Future Use	7.1	
A103.32	Reserved For Future Use	7.1	
A103.33	Reserved For Future Use	7.1	
A103.34	Reserved For Future Use	7.1	
A103.35	Reserved For Future Use	7.1	
A103.36	Reserved For Future Use	7.1	
A103.37	Reserved For Future Use	7.1	
A103.38	Back-Up Line	7.1	
	Terms, Conditions and Rates	7.1	
A103.39	Reserved For Future Use	7.1.1	
A103.40	Reserved For Future Use	7.1.1	
A103.41	Reserved For Future Use	7.1.1	
A103.42	Reserved For Future Use	7.1.1	
A103.43	BellSouth Business Plus Service	7.1.2	
A103.43.1	Plan Descriptions	7.1.2	
A103.43.2	Exchange Access Line Rates	7.2 7.2	
A103.43.3 A103.44	Service Charges (DELETED)	8	(D)
A103.44	BellSouth Complete Choice For Business Package		(M)
A103.45.1	•	10 10	(M)
A103.45.2		11	(M)
A103.45.3		12	(M)

Contents Page 3 is hereby deleted in its entirety and removed from this Guidebook.

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS – BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE A103.43 BellSouth Business Plus Service

(Obsoleted 6-15-2007, Type 4 - Not available for new installations, additions to existing installations, or moves to a new location. Existing customers may not change to a different BellSouth Business Plus service option, however, they may convert to a Complete Choice for Business package that includes BellSouth Business Plus service.)

A103.43.1 Plan Descriptions

- A. BellSouth Business Plus Service
 - 1. BellSouth Business Plus service is offered as a business individual line service where facilities and equipment are available.
 - 2. BellSouth Business Plus service allows the business customer to choose between two LATA-wide¹ calling options:
 - a. Option 1 Flat rated plan which allows for calling anywhere within the LATA (subject to a total usage allowance of 120 hours/7,200 minutes) per billing period.
 - b. Option 2 Combination rated plan which provides for unlimited usage within the limited local calling area as specified in A.3.6.1 for a flat monthly charge, and a single rate for each minute of use for all other calling within the LATA.
 - 3. The option chosen by the BellSouth Business Plus service subscribers will apply to each of their lines.
 - 4. Touch-Tone Calling service is provided to all BellSouth Business Plus service subscribers at no additional charge.
 - 5. Customers may subscribe to either the standalone BellSouth Business Plus service offering or to the BellSouth Complete Choice for Business package (See A3.45) which includes a BellSouth Business Plus service line. If BellSouth Business Plus service is subscribed to, the rates of A103.43.2 are applicable. If BellSouth Complete Choice for Business package is subscribed to, the rates of A3.45.2 are applicable. All of the Terms, Conditions and Limitations specified for each offering will apply to the respective services and features.
 - 6. Usage rating is dependent upon the underlying service of the originating call location. When BellSouth Business Plus service usage charges as described in paragraph 2 are applicable, they will also apply to 1+, 0+ and 0- calls made within the LATA. However, for 0+ and 0- calls, usage does not contribute toward the Option 1 usage threshold and each minute of use is rated. The appropriate operator services surcharges will also be charged in accordance with the Terms, Conditions of A.3.14.
 - 7. BellSouth Business Plus service Option 2 customers only may subscribe to Local Usage Detail for billable usage. There is no charge for the Local Usage Detail.
 - 8. Method of Determining Monthly Usage Charges
 - a. Usage is determined for each call based on minutes or fraction thereof, with a minimum call duration of one minute. This value is then multiplied by the rate per minute for the rate option selected by the customer. The resultant amount is truncated to whole cents for each call. The amount of usage billed to the customer is subject to paragraphs b and c
 - b. For Option 1, only usage above the first 120 hours (7,200 minutes) of usage in a billing period is billed to the
 - c. For Option 2, only usage outside the Limited Local Calling Area is subject to the billing as described in paragraph a.

A103.43.2 Exchange Access Line Rates

A. Individual Line Service

		Monthly Rate	of Use	USOC
1.	BellSouth Business Plus service Option 1			
	(a) Each line	\$211.00	-	BK1
	(b) Each Minute of use above 120 hours (7,200 minutes) in a billing period	-	\$.05	
2.	BellSouth Business Plus service Option 2			
	(a) Each line	149.00	-	BK2
	(b) Each Minute of use outside the Limited Local Calling Area	-	.09	

A103.43.3 Service Charges

- **A.** The service order charges specified in Section A4 are applicable for the installations of new lines at the subscriber's premises. These charges are not applicable for existing customers who wish to convert an existing line to a BellSouth Business Plus service plan.
- **B.** Service charges do not apply for transactions which only involve additions, deletions or changes to the service or features requested as part of BellSouth Business Plus service with a Complete Choice for Business package.

Note 1: For a list of all exchanges in each LATA, see A3.6.2.

(C)

(C)

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS – BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE A103.44 (DELETED)

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS – BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE A103.44 (DELETED) (Cont'd)

SUBJECT INDEX

SUBJECT	Section	
В		
Back-Up Line	A103	
Base Service Area (ESSX-1)	A111	
Basic Local Exchange Service	A3	
(DELETED)		
BellSouth Business Plus Service	A103	
BellSouth Centrex Service		
BellSouth Centrex ISDN Service	A12	
BellSouth Centrex Service Package	A12	
BellSouth Channelized Trunks		
BellSouth Complete Choice For Business Package (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	A103	
BellSouth Metro Ethernet Service	A40	
BellSouth Remote Access Service	A47	
BellSouth 25¢ Call Plan	A20	
Billing to the Client	A108	
Break in Rotary Number Group	A14	
Broadband Line Service	A40	
Broadcast of Recordings of Telephone Conversations	A2	
Buried Construction		
On Private Property	A5	
On Public Property	A5	
Buried Service	A5	
Business Designation	A6	
Business/Extra Additional Listing	A6	
Business Listing	A6	
Business Rate Application	A2	
Business Saver Service	A20	

TITLE PAGE

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK FOR THE STATE OF KENTUCKY

TRADEMARKS AND SERVICEMARKS

AT&T Intellectual Property owns each trademark or service mark shown below. Each of the trademarks or service marks shown below may or may not be an offering available in this Guidebook. Marks of other companies will be identified on the page where the mark appears.

9-1-1 PinPoint Service Area Plus Service/Plan AT&T Switched Ethernet ServiceSM Back-UpSM Line

(DELETED)

BellSouth Business Plus Service/Plan BellSouth Business Products/Services

BellSouth Solutions Package/Plan

BusyConnect Service

Complete Choice Plan/Option/Service

CrisisLink Service

DAB Service

Digital ESSX Service

ESSX Service

FlexServ Service

LightGate Service

MegaLink Service

MemoryCall Service

MultiServ Service

PreferredPack Plan

Prestige Service

RingMaster Service

SaverSM Service

SMARTRing Service

Stylist Service

SynchroNet Service

The REAL White Pages

The REAL Yellow Pages

TouchStar Service

WatsSaver Service

Telcordia® and Common Language® are registered trademarks and iconectiv, CLCI, CLEI, CLFI, CLLI, USOC, FID, NC, NCI and NC/NCI, are trademarks of Telcordia Technologies, Inc. The Common Language codes identified herein are the proprietary information of Telcordia Technologies, Inc. d/b/a iconectiv ("iconectiv") and are licensed to AT&T Services, Inc. The Common Language codes provided herein, if applicable, are solely for the purpose of this Guidebook and may not be reproduced, stored or used for any other purpose without the express, written consent of iconectiv.